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SHR! C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am asking about the indigenous production.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no,! have not permitted you to speak further.
...(Interruptions)

'103. [The Questioner (Shri Balkavi Bairagi) was absent. For answer vide

page 22.]
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(�) ��� ����� ����� ��
�)� ���� �� �*� +��� ��  ��� �,� ������ ���

�� ��
����� ��� �% -���� ����  � ��.�� �� �ह� ह/:

(0)  ��* ह��, �2 3� ���
 �� 4�5�� ��� ह/:

(&) ��� 3� �	��� ��  ��
-��
 ��
����� ��� �2 �*� +��� ���� 40 ���-�
�� ��  ���9�� �� ���-��� �2 #:��� ��  �	���  � ;� ��.�� ���� +� �ह� ह/: ��

(घ) ��* ह��, �2 �=��#�9� 4�5�� ��� ह/?

 ��� �	 �
 ��� �
�� �
�� (�� ���
  ��ह): (�) �� (घ) ����� ��
��� #?�
 ���2+��)� �2 ����9 �� �*�� ���� ह/@ ��
����� ��� �2 A9�� *��� ��  ���
A���   �� �2B ���*�C �हD ह/@ ��
����� ��� �2 A9�� #E�
 ���� �*�� ���� +���
ह/@

Priority sector lending for additional areas by FIs

††*104. SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH lALAN':†††

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL:

Will the Minister of FINANCE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering to include other additional areas in the priority sector for lending by financial institutions;

(b) if so, the details of these sectors;

†�;� �% �ह �F� G� ��+�� ��+� H�ह ‘���‘ ����  JK� &��@
††Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.

††† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Rajiv Ranjan Singh ‘Lalan'.
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(c) whether proposal for increasing the percentage of provision of 40 per cent lending to priority sector is also being considered aiongwith this proposal;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI

JASWANT SINGH): (a) to (d) Financial Institutions provide term loans to large projects. They do not have any norms for lending to priority sector.

Lending to priority sector is undertaken by banks.

�� ���
  ��ह: �;� �� +�, L�3�%�-�� 3�	M�NJ-,�, C��� �%M
L�3�%�-�� 3�	M�NJ-,� � �� O  �% #?� �2+��P� ��  ��� �� �2� �*� ���� हE@
L�3�%�-�� 3�	M�NJ-,�  � ���2��M� �/�M� �� �/HC& �� �2B ���9�� �हD ह/@
���2��M� �/�M� #E�
 ���� ���� +��� ह/@

   ��
���
�� ��ह ‘���’: �;� �� �ह2*�, ���� #हQ� ��9�-�� ����
�
�� +2 ���2��M� �/�M� ह/, ��
����� ���� ��� ह/, A,ह% #E�
 �� .���� ���-� �2�
��� �ह� ह/@ ����� �� �ह +��# ह/ �� #E�� ���2��M� �/�M�! �2 #E� �2� *��� हE@
#E��, +2 �� ����� ��
�� ह/, �� ���# �ह हQO �� 3��� ���� ��ह �� �2B ��	��
����� ���� &�� ह/@ �E�� ��9�-�� ����  JK�
� �� +2 ���2��M� �/�M�! हE, A,ह%
����� ���-� �2� ����� ह/? ����� �� +��# �ह ह/ �� #E� A,ह% �2� *��� हE +#��
#E� ;� ����� ��
�� ह/@ �E ����� �� 3���  #��� �% +���� .�हJ �&�@

�� ���
  ��ह: �;� �� �ह2*�, ������ �*	� �� �F� ��9�
� �� ����
A�� ;� ��9� ह/@ ������ �*	�, �ह +2 ���� ह/ �ह ���� #���� हQO �हD ह/@ � ��
O  �% L�3�%�-�� 3�	M�NJ-,�, C���� �%M L�3�%�-�� 3	M�NJ-�, +/����
��!���*� ह/ ��& ��
��� हE@ 3���  ��� �E O �2 #��� *��� हJ �@ OB.C�.#�.OB.
OB.�L.��.OB. OB.��.OB.��.OB., OB.OB.#�.OB. ����� ��
��� हE@ ��
C���� �%M L�3�%� *��� ह/@ �� ��M�� #/H�& �हD ���� ह/@ .J��� �� ��M�� #EH�& �हD
���� 3���� ���2��M� �/�M� ��  �,� #E�
  � +2 ���9�� ��&J ह2�� हE �� 3�  � �हD
ह2�� हE@ ������ �*	� �� +2 ����  JK� ह/, A��� ��Q�.� A�� *� �*�� &�� ह/@

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL; Sir, I just wanted to know the extent of lending by banks. I think, the norm of lending by banks to the priority sector is 40 per cent.
Would the hon. Minister be kind enough to tell us as to whether, the banks have been lending to the extent of 40 per cent to the priority sector? My understanding is that in the years 2000,2001 and 2002, the
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lending to the priority sector, especially in the agriculture sector, has gone down.

May I know what steps the Government are taking to ensure that the 40 per cent limit Is reached in every case and that this should not go down? This is my specific question.

SHRIJASWANT SINGH: Sir, the hon. Member is under the impression that the target is not being reached. I would like to share with the House the figure of landings by all the three categories of banks—the public sector banks, the private sector banks as also the foreign banks. For example, the figure for advances given by the public sector banks in the year 2000 was 40.2 per cent, in 2001, it was 43 per cent and in 2002, it was 43.1 per cent. So far as the private sector banks are concerned, the figure was 38 per cent in the year

2000.38.2 per cent in 2001 and 40.9 per cent in 2002. In foreign banks, which have

a different percentage obligation, in 2000, it was 35.2 per cent, in 2001, it was 34 per cent and in 2002. it was 34.2 per cent. Therefore, the priority sector target has actually been achieved in all the three categories of banks, including the foreign banks, during the last three years.

�	�
 �
ह#$	�: �;� �� �ह2*�, �E O ��  ��S�� �� ������ ���� �ह2*� ��
�ह +���� .�ह�� हJ � �� A,ह
�� �;�- �;� � �� A�� �% �ह �ह� �� ��
����� ����
���
 �% �+! #E�
 ���� �*�� +��� ह/@ �&� #E�
 ���� �ह �+! �*�� +��� ह/ �� #E�

���� +2 �+! �*�� +� �ह� ह/ A���  �T�
 �2 �&� O �� *�0� ह2 �2 ��� O �� 3�
�T�  � &5� ���� ह/ �� � K�� �� *-� �% ����� ��
�)� �� #E�
 ���� �*� +���
���� �+! �% U� �CM �C ��+M +2 ��F�2 ह/ A��% �&���� �&���M O�� +� �ह� ह/@ A�
�&���M �2 *�0�� हQ� �ह O���� �� �ह� +� ���� ह/ �� ह���� V���� ��� �����
��
�)� �� #E�
 ��  A ����- #� �� �ह &� हE �� 3� ��� �� 9� �� ������ ह2
�ह� ह/@ �&� O  � K�� �� *-� ��  O��?� *�0% �2 �E O �2 �ह �ह�� .�हJ �&� ��
1991 �% +ह�� U� �CM �C ��+M ��F�2 60 ���-�
� �# �ह �&��� 40 ���-� ह2 &B
ह/@ �$ �Z ��� �% 1990 �% #E�2 ���� �*�� &�� �+! A���  �Q � �+! �� 15.94 ���-�
�,
+2 ��.!, 2000 �� O��-O�� 9.9 ���-� ह2 &��@ ]�� 3���  �� ��� 3� �^.�B �2
;� O  +���� हE �� �� ;� ह��� 3��% .._ ��...(%��&
�)...

�� �'
�� : O  �F� ����@

��� � �	�
 �
ह#$	�: �E �F� �� �ह� हJ � �� ��
����� ���� ���
 �% �� ��
�� ह/ �
� �ह V���� ��� �� +2 9� �� ������ ह2 �ह� ह/ A� 9� �� ������ �2
�2��� ��  ��� O
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��� �� �ह� हE �� ;��� �% #:�� हQB *��`�� �� +2 ��Q0 ���� ह/ �ह �ह ह/ �� �ह��
9� �� ������ ह2 �ह� ह/ #��2+&��� #: �ह� ह/@...(%��&
�)...

�� �'
�� : O  �F�  J�K�@

��� � �	�
 �
ह#$	�: �2 3��% O  V���� ��� �% 9� �� ������ �2 �2���
��  ��� �
� V���� �
! a��
� �2 �+#J� ���� ��  ��� ����� ��
�)� �� )� ��
��� �*� A]��� +� �ह� हE?

�� ���
  ��ह: �;� �� +�, ������ �*	�� �� � �� �F� ��  ���9 �% �B
��.�� �0 �*�, �F� ��� �� ह/@ �/�� ��9� A��� ��#�9 �� �� ��
����� �� ह2��
.��ह� +2 �� �हD ह/@  ह�� +2 O �� �ह� �� � K�� *-� �� ��* ��� ���� +��,
�2 �E ������ �*	�� �� ����*� �b� &� �� �ह +2 �F� ह/ �ह � K�� *-� ��  #��� �%
�हD ह/, �ह �� �;,� �F� ह/@ 3���� *-� ��  ��F��Z� �% �E �;� �हD  ?��@ *J���
O �� �ह� �� V���� ��� �% �$ �Z ��#�9� +2 �� ह/ �ह ��Q�.� �
_�  J�� �हD �*��
+� �ह� ह/@ A��� a��
� �ह� �हD ह/@ O��?
 ��  �ह��# ��  J�� �*�� +� �ह� ह/@ �����
��� a��
� �ह� ह/, �2 A��� �E ���QcM �हD हJ �@ �E ��� O��C
 �% �हD +� �ह� हJ � ��
�� ��� ���� ��  ���� �E 	��� O �� ����*� �b� &� �� O+ �$ �Z ��#��9� �� �V��d.�
U� �CM ��  ��� �� �� &���
 �% +2 �� *��� ह/, A��% +2 &���
 �� �� *��� ���� ह/ ��
��F���� ह/, A��2 ��]��B ह2�� ह/@ �ह ��� ������ �% ह��� 3��� +��. -Qb �� ह/@
�E 	��� 3� #�� �2 ����� हJ � �� �� ����� �2 O+ �� A]��� ����L A]���
 ?�� ह/ �ह �Qe� ;� ��+J� �हD@ 3�  � +# ह��� +��. ����B �2 ह�% �ह #���� &��
#E�
 ���� �� +2 f��+��-�� �g	M ह/, �;� �� +�, f��h��-�� �g	M �� �E �ह,*� �%
��Q��* �हD ��  � �ह� हJ �, +2 f��h��-�� �g	M ह/ �ह .�ह� *2 �5 ��2? �� �� ह2
.�ह� #�� ह+�� ��2? ��, �ह� ��&h� ���!��ह�, �ह� f��h��-�� �g	M ह2�� ह/@
� �� O  �% �����
 �2 �� &��
 �% �� ��   �K� �ह �� #?� ��� ह/@ ��* f��h��-�
�g	M #��#� ह/ �2 �*0�� #�� ह/ +2 #E� �/��+� ह2&� �ह *2 �5 ��2? �� �� *�&�@
A�� �� ह� #�� ��&h� ���!��ह� ���� ह2&�@ #��-#�� ह+�� ��  �&� A�� �5 ��
*��� ह
&� �2 A��2 �ह �� ��C�	MEC�#� ��� ह/@ ह� 3���  #��� �% �+& हE �� ह�
3��� �Q9�� ���� .�ह�� हE, �ह �E O �2 OF�	� ���� .�ह�� हJ �@

��� � �	�
 �
ह#$	�: i
�� �2 �#&?�� +� �ह� ह/@

�� �'
�� : ]�� ह/, A,ह
�� O �� #�� ��+J� �� ह/ �� #हQ� �^K� :�& ��
��+J� �� ह/@

SHRI BALBIR K. PUNJ: Mr. Chairman, Sir, tine commercial banks are flush with funds, but, at the same time, the small people are not able to get any loan from the banks. In view of the difficulties in getting loans
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from the non-banking financial institutions, which are regulated under the Reserve Bank regulations, it is impossible for small people to obtain loans, though the commercial banks are flush with funds. One of the reasons why the banks cannot advance money themselves is ...{Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't give reasons. Put your question, and let the

Minister reply.

SHRI BALBIR K. PUNJ: I am coming to that. Because they are under the stranglehold of the CBI, and the bank managers are too scared to advance loans, should the large loans go bad, they would come under the net of the CBI. Is the Government considering taking off the commercial banks from the hook of the

CBI? This is my question, Sir.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: No, Sir, we are not considering it. In fact, I understand the import of what the hon. Member is enquiring, because the index of alertness in banking transaction has, perhaps, crossed an unacceptable line, with the result that there Is a great hesitation now on the part of the banking sector to lend money, particularly, to small borrowers. We are mindful of this and we have taken a number of steps. We are mindful of this and we have taken a number of steps. Of course, alertness in scrutiny of lending will continue.
However, the banks must lend. They are flush with funds, but they are not lending because they haven't the confidence of lending, but thereafter, they may come under the purview of the CAG or the CVC orthe CBI.The examination of banking transactions will continue but the confidence has to be restored.That is the answerfor the small scale sector.

International flights from Guwahati

105. SHRI DRUPAD BORGOHAIN: Will the Minister of CIVIL

AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Air India is going to close the Bangkok flight

from Guwahati;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether Government propose to connect Guwahati with some other foreign cities by international flights?
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